

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89,669

**ROBERT PATTON,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**FARIBA N. KOMEILY**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0375934  
Department of Legal Affairs  
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 8

ARGUMENT . . . . . 10

    I.

        THE LOWER COURT’S SUMMARY DENIAL WAS PROPER. . . . . 10

    II.

        THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION ON THE ALTERNATIVE  
        GROUND OF LACK OF A VERIFICATION WAS PROPER. . . . . 17

    III.

        THE PUBLIC RECORDS CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY  
        BARRED AND WITHOUT MERIT. . . . . 19

        III.A. State Attorney’s Office . . . . . 19

        III.B. City of Miami . . . . . 21

    IV.

        THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF THE  
        1981 TRIAL COUNSEL ARE INSUFFICIENT AND  
        WITHOUT MERIT. . . . . 23

        IV.A. Failure to Request a Change of Venue . . . . . 23

        IV.B. Failure to Investigate and Utilize Evidence of  
        Voluntary Intoxication. . . . . . 25

            B. Mental Health Experts and Opinions . . . . . 32

            C. Argument . . . . . 34

        IV.C. Failure to Present Defense of Insanity . . . . . 38

        IV.D. Failure to Voir Dire Jury on Mental Health  
        Issues. . . . . . 42

	IV.E. <u>Failure to Act as Advocate</u> . . . . .	43
	IV.F. <u>Trial Court Rendered Counsel Ineffective</u> . . . . .	44
	IV.G. <u>Counsel Failed to Cross Examine Witnesses.</u> . . . . .	45
V.	CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF RESENTENCING COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	46
	V.A. <u>Failure to Ensure Fair and Impartial Jury</u> . . . . .	46
	V.B. <u>Failure to Request a Competency Hearing.</u> . . . . .	50
	V.C. <u>Failure to Investigate and Present Mitigation Witnesses.</u> . . . . .	52
VI.	THE CLAIM OF <u>BRADY</u> VIOLATION IS REFUTED BY THE RECORD, PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	56
VII.	. . . . .	59
VIII.	THE CLAIM OF AN <u>AKE</u> VIOLATION IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	67
	A. <u>Competency Hearing at Trial</u> . . . . .	67
	VIII.B. <u>Resentencing Mental Health Experts</u> . . . . .	68
IX.	CLAIM OF BIASED JUDGES AT TRIAL AND RESENTENCING IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	79
	A. <u>Trial Judge</u> . . . . .	79
	B. <u>Resentencing Judge</u> . . . . .	84
X.	THE CLAIM REGARDING STATEMENTS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED . . . . .	88
XI.	THE CLAIM REGARDING PRESENCE OF POLICE OFFICERS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	93
XII.	THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAIM IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	95
XIII.	THE CLAIM OF INNOCENCE OF DEATH PENALTY IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	96
XIV.	THE CLAIM OF DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATORS IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AS IT WAS FULLY ADDRESSED ON DIRECT APPEAL. . . . .	97

XV.

THE CLAIM OF EDDINGS/LOCKETT ERROR IS  
PROCEDURALLY BARRED AS IT WAS FULLY ADDRESSED  
ON DIRECT APPEAL. . . . . 97

XVI.	THE CLAIM OF <u>JOHNSON V. MISSISSIPPI</u> ERROR IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	98
XVII.	THE CLAIM OF RACIAL PROSECUTION IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	98
XVIII.	THE CLAIMS OF CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR ARE PROCEDURALLY BARRED. . . . .	99
	A. <u>Burden Shifting</u> . . . . .	99
	B. <u>Caldwell Error</u> . . . . .	100
	C. <u>Non-Statutory Aggravation</u> . . . . .	100
XIX.	THE CLAIM OF RULE 3.850 ACCELERATION IS WITHOUT MERIT. . . . .	101
CONCLUSION	. . . . .	102
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. . . . .	102

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allred v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	92
<u>Anderson v. Bessemer City,</u> 470 U.S. 564 (1985) . . . . .	16
<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	18
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> FSC Case no. 89,375 . . . . .	7,10
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	80
<u>Atkins v. Dugger,</u> 541 So. 2d 1165 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	37,89
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	79,82 83,85 88
<u>Bassett v. Singletary,</u> 105 F.3d 1385 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	89,90 91
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	60
<u>Blaylock v. State,</u> 600 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	37
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	98,99 100
<u>Buford v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	24
<u>Bush v. Wainwright,</u>	

505 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	60,63 64,65
--------------------------------------	----------------



<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	100
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	52
<u>Card v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	54
<u>Cardona v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 529 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988)	101
<u>Chestnut v. State,</u> 538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989)	40
<u>Cirack v. State,</u> 201 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 1969)	34
<u>Clark v. Dugger,</u> 559 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1990)	99,100
<u>Correll v. Dugger,</u> 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990)	99,100
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 378 (Fla. 1994)	95
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 1998 WL 303860 (Fla. 1998)	16
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1990)	93,99 100
<u>Duncan v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	55
<u>Engle v. Dugger,</u> 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	11,46 66
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 1988)	95

<u>Flores v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 1350 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	14
<u>Florida Police Benev. Association, Inc. v. Department of Agriculture &amp; Consumer Servs.,</u> 574 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1991)	13,16
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1986)	52,54
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1994)	99
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	79,85
<u>Groover v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1997)	18
<u>Haddock v. State,</u> 192 So. 802 (Fla. 1939)	88
<u>Hardwick v. Dugger,</u> 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	82
<u>Henderson v. Dugger,</u> 522 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1988)	98
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 449 (1990)	14
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	34
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 982	5,6
<u>Irvin v. Dowd,</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	24
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	60
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986)	52
<u>Jackson v. State,</u>	

566 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	14
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	79,85
<u>Jernigan v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	86
<u>Jewson v. State,</u> 688 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	18
<u>Johnston v. Dugger,</u> 583 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1991)	54,59 60,66
<u>Keenan v. Wilson,</u> 525 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	86
<u>Kelley v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	45,81 85,93
<u>Kennedy v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	11
<u>King v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Kyles v Whitley,</u> 115 S. Ct. 1555 (1995)	59
<u>Lambrix v. State,</u> 534 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1988)	36,37
<u>Loomis v. State,</u> 691 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	14
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	19,20
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 650 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1994)	44,80
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 457 So. 2d 1367 (Fla. 1984)	46,47 48
<u>Manso v. State,</u>	

704 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 1988)	66
<u>McClesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	99
<u>McCray v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987)	42
<u>McNeal v. State</u> , 409 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	44

<u>McNeal v. Wainwright,</u> 722 F.2d 674 (11th Cir. 1984)	44
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin,</u> 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	89
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	13
<u>Minnick v. Mississippi,</u> 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	89
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	40
<u>Muhammed v. State,</u> 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982)	24
<u>Nasetta v. Kaplan,</u> 557 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	82,83 88
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987)	17
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Patton v. Dugger,</u> 87-811-CIV-Spellman	3
<u>Patton v. Florida,</u> 474 U.S. 876 (1985)	2
<u>Patton v. Florida,</u> 507 U.S. 1019 (1993)	4
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 467 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1985)	2,38 40,44 79,89 95
<u>Patton v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992)	4,89 95,96 97,98

<u>Pennsylvania v. Muniz,</u> 496 U.S. 582 (1990) . . . . .	92
<u>Porter v. Singletary,</u> 49 F.3d 1483 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	85
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	24
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger,</u> 589 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	54
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 592 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	86
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	80
<u>Reed v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	4
<u>Remata v. Dugger,</u> 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	54
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980) . . . . .	91,92
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	54,101
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	98
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	45,59
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	24
<u>Rose v. Staste,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	82,83 88
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	95

<u>Rowe v. State,</u> 588 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	14
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley,</u> 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	96
<u>Shevin v. Byron, Harless,</u> 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980)	19
<u>Smith v. Dugger,</u> 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990)	12,99
<u>Smothers v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	15
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Street v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 446 U.S. 668 (1984)	7,46 50,52 54,56
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	79,85
<u>Tafero v. Wainwright,</u> 796 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1986)	25,28
<u>Turner v. Dugger,</u> 614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992)	54
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>United States v. Bauer,</u> 84 F.3d 1549 (9th Cir. 1996)	86
<u>United States v. Conforte,</u> 624 F.2d 869 (9th Cir. 1980)	86
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	11,20 44,54

	79,80
	87,88
	93,94
	100
<u>White v. State,</u>	
559 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	37
<u>Williamson v. Dugger,</u>	
651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	93
<u>Woods v. State,</u>	
490 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	93
<u>Wright v. State,</u>	
586 So. 2d 1024 (1991) . . . . .	95
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u>	
452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	12,85
	86

**STATUTES**

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 . . . . .	12,15
	58,101
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.04(b) . . . . .	40
